

No. 23-5669

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

KAYLA GORE ET AL.,

*Plaintiff-Appellants,*

v.

WILLIAM LEE ET AL.,

*Defendant-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the Judgment of the United States  
District Court for the Middle District of Tennessee  
(No. 3:19-cv-00328)

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF AMICI STATES KANSAS, ALABAMA,  
ALASKA, ARKANSAS, GEORGIA, IDAHO, INDIANA, IOWA,  
KENTUCKY, LOUISIANA, MISSISSIPPI, MISSOURI, MONTANA,  
NEBRASKA, NORTH DAKOTA, OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA,  
TEXAS, UTAH, AND WEST VIRGINIA IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-  
APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

---

KRIS KOBACH

*Attorney General*

ANTHONY POWELL

*Solicitor General*

ERIN GAIDE

*Assistant Attorney General*

OFFICE OF ATTORNEY GENERAL

STATE OF KANSAS

120 SW 10<sup>th</sup> Avenue, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor

Topeka, Kansas 66612

Phone: (785) 296-2215

Anthony.Powell@ag.ks.gov

Erin.Gaide@ag.ks.gov

*Counsel for Amici*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	iii
<b>IDENTIFICATION AND INTEREST OF AMICI</b> .....	1
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	2
I. The Sixth Circuit should not recognize a new right to informational privacy in one’s transgender status or gender identity .....	3
a. The Sixth Circuit has long recognized it has a different, more limited test for informational privacy than other circuits.....	5
b. The Sixth Circuit should not adopt the reasoning of circuits that have expressed doubt as to the correctness of their own caselaw or declined to apply it .....	7
c. The Sixth Circuit should not adopt the reasoning of courts whose decisions rest on unstable foundations .....	11
II. Plaintiff-Appellants misstate the law and ignore obvious solutions to their alleged due process harms .....	14
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	18
<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE</b> .....	20
<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</b> .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Arroyo Gonzalez v. Rossello Nevares</i> , 305 F. Supp. 3d 327 (D.P.R. 2018).....	17
<i>Bloch v. Ribar</i> , 156 F.3d 673 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	10, 11, 12
<i>Borucki v. Ryan</i> , 827 F.2d 836 (1st Cir. 1987) .....	17
<i>Daury v. Smith</i> , 842 F.2d 9 (1st Cir. 1988).....	17
<i>Dillard v. O’Kelley</i> , 961 F.3d 1048 (8th Cir. 2020) ( <i>en banc</i> ).....	13, 14
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022) .....	19
<i>Doe v. City of New York</i> , 15 F.3d 264 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	15
<i>Doe v. Garland</i> , 17 F.4th 941 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	14
<i>Doe v. Gray</i> , 75 F.4th 710 (7th Cir. 2023).....	14
<i>Gutierrez v. Lynch</i> , 826 F.2d 1534 (6th Cir. 1987) .....	16
<i>Harrington v. Almy</i> , 977 F.2d 37 (1st Cir. 1992) .....	17
<i>In re U.S. Off. of Pers. Mgmt. Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 928 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	14
<i>J. P. v. DeSanti</i> , 653 F.2d 1080 (6th Cir. 1981) .....	8, 12
<i>Kallstrom v. City of Columbus</i> , 136 F.3d 1055 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	10, 11
<i>L. W. by &amp; through Williams v. Skrmetti</i> , 83 F.4th 460 (6th Cir. 2023).....	19
<i>Lambert v. Hartman</i> , 517 F.3d 433 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	8, 12
<i>Lee v. City of Columbus</i> , 636 F.3d 245 (6th Cir. 2011).....	8, 12
<i>Leiser v. Moore</i> , 903 F.3d 1137 (10th Cir. 2018).....	13, 14
<i>McElrath v. Califano</i> , 615 F.2d 434 (7th Cir. 1980) .....	19
<i>Nat’l Aeronautics &amp; Space Admin. v. Nelson</i> , 562 U.S. 134 (2011).....	8, 9, 12, 13
<i>Nixon v. Adm’r of Gen. Servs.</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977).....	9
<i>Nunes v. Massachusetts Dep’t of Correction</i> , 766 F.3d 136 (1st Cir. 2014)....	14, 17
<i>Overstreet v. Lexington-Fayette Urb. Cnty. Gov’t</i> , 305 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2002).....	10, 11
<i>Payne v. Taslimi</i> , 998 F.3d 648 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 142 S. Ct. 716 (2021).....	14
<i>Powell v. Schriver</i> , 175 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	15
<i>United States v. Kravetz</i> , 706 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2013) .....	17
<i>Vega-Rodriguez v. Puerto Rico Tel. Co.</i> , 110 F.3d 174 (1st Cir. 1997).....	17
<i>Walls v. City of Petersburg</i> , 895 F.2d 188 (4th Cir. 1990).....	14
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977) .....	9
<i>Wilson v. Collins</i> , 517 F.3d 421 (6th Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>Wyatt v. Fletcher</i> , 718 F.3d 496 (5th Cir. 2013).....	14

### Statutes

63 Oklahoma Statute § 1-321 .....	5
-----------------------------------	---

8 U.S.C. § 1324a(b)(1)(A) .....	21
Ala. Code § 31-13-9 .....	21
Cal. Lab. Code § 2814 .....	21
La. Stat. Ann. § 23:995 .....	21
Miss. Code Ann. § 71-11-3 .....	21
Mont. Admin. R. 37.8.311 .....	5
S.B. 180, 2023 Leg. Sess. (Kan. 2023) .....	5
S.C. Code Ann. § 41-8-20 .....	21
Tenn. Code Ann. § 4-58-103(c) .....	20
Tenn. Code Ann. § 50-1-703(a)(1) .....	20
Tex. Gov't Code Ann. § 673.001, <i>et seq.</i> .....	21

**Other Authorities**

Kansas Attorney General Opinion 2023-2 .....	5
--	---

**Regulations**

Tenn. Comp. R. & Regs. 0770-01-05-.13(2)(c)(1) .....	20
